
No. 17-10238

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, doing business as Lake Houston Chamber of Commerce; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER,
ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-WICHITA FALLS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER,
ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Dallas Division, Nos. 3:16-cv-1476, -1530, -1537

OPENING BRIEF OF IALC PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

JOSEPH R. GUERRA
Counsel of Record
PETER D. KEISLER
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
JENNIFER J. CLARK
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Indexed Annuity Leadership Council; Life Insurance Company
of the Southwest; American Equity Investment Life Insurance Company;
Midland National Life Insurance Company; North American Company
for Life and Health Insurance*

May 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESxi

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. Fixed Indexed Annuities5

 B. States’ Regulation Of FIA Sales6

 C. The Previously Limited Regulation Of FIA Sales Under ERISA9

 D. DOL’s Rulemaking 11

 E. Proceedings Below13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT19

I. DOL’S NEW DEFINITION OF A “FIDUCIARY” IS INVALID.....19

 A. DOL’s New Definition Of A “Fiduciary” Is Inconsistent With
 The Plain And Unambiguous Meaning Of ERISA 19

 1. Settled rules of statutory construction demonstrate that
 ERISA imposes fiduciary status only on persons who
 render investment advice in a relationship of trust and
 confidence20

 2. The district court’s reasons for accepting DOL’s new
 definition are mistaken.....26

B. DOL’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable31

II. DOL’S TREATMENT OF FIXED INDEXED ANNUITIES WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....35

A. DOL Was Required To Consider The Sufficiency Of Existing Regulation36

B. DOL Failed To Give A Rational Explanation For Finding That Existing Regulation Is Insufficient To Protect FIA Buyers38

C. DOL Failed To Support Its Claim That FIA Sales Are Inflicting Consumer Harms Despite Existing Regulation44

D. At The Very Least, The Revocation Of The 84-24 Exemption For FIAs Should Be Set Aside51

CONCLUSION52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Am. Driver Serv., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 631 N.W.2d 140 (Neb. Ct. App. 2001).....	22
<i>Am. Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8, 37, 38, 42
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)	18, 38
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	29
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>Chavez v. Chenoweth</i> , 553 P.2d 703 (N.M. Ct. App. 1976)	22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	20
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)	47, 48
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Desoto Gen. Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 766 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1985)	49

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood,
 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)32, 46

Ellis v. Rycenga Homes, Inc.,
 484 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Mich. 2007)25

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....37

Evans v. United States,
 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....21, 22, 27, 28

Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC,
 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....26, 34

Hi-Ho Tower, Inc. v. Com-Tronics, Inc.,
 761 A.2d 1268 (Conn. 2000)33

Kap-Pel Fabrics, Inc. v. R.B. Jones & Sons, Inc.,
 402 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. Ct. App. 1966)21

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)19

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....23, 28

Michigan v. EPA,
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....33

Moses v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co.,
 298 F. Supp. 321 (D.S.C. 1968), *aff’d*, 407 F.2d 1142 (4th Cir. 1969)22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....37

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....*passim*

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....20, 22

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....21, 22, 23

NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.,
453 U.S. 322 (1981).....20, 22

Pitts v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
574 S.E.2d 502 (S.C. Ct. App. 2002)22

Rishel v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Cal.,
78 F.2d 881 (10th Cir. 1935)21

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....23, 29

Stockett v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
106 A.2d 741 (R.I. 1954).....21

Texas v. EPA,
690 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2012)19

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)31, 34

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....20, 28

Statutes and Regulations

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub.
L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....8, 34

5 U.S.C. § 706.....31

15 U.S.C. § 1011.....34

26 U.S.C. § 4975.....10

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....10, 23, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)10

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....10

40 Fed. Reg. 50840 (Oct. 31, 1975).....10, 25
74 Fed. Reg. 3138 (Jan. 16, 2009).....8, 34

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973).....24
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973).....24
120 Cong. Rec. 3977 (1974).....25

Other Authorities

G. Bogert, *Confidential Relations and Unenforcible Express Trusts*,
13 Cornell L.Q. 237 (1928)21, 32, 33

Certified Fin. Planner Bd. of Standards, APCO Insight, *Senior
Financial Exploitation Study* (Aug. 2012),
[http://www.cfp.net/docs/news-events---supporting-
documents/senior-americans-financial-exploitation-
survey.pdf?sfvrsn=0](http://www.cfp.net/docs/news-events---supporting-documents/senior-americans-financial-exploitation-survey.pdf?sfvrsn=0).....50

Richard Evans & Rüdiger Fahlenbrach, *Institutional Investors and
Mutual Fund Governance: Evidence from Retail-Institutional Fund
Twins*, in *The Review of Financial Studies* (2012)46

D. Schwarcz & P. Siegelman, *Insurance Agents in the 21st Century:
The Problem of Biased Advice* (forthcoming)49

D. Schwarcz & P. Siegelman, *Insurance Agents in the 21st Century:
The Problem of Biased Advice*, in *Research Handbook on the
Economics of Insurance Law* (Edward Elgar Pub. 2015).....39
